

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MCALLEN DIVISION**

TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
RIO BANK, MCALLEN, TEXAS; and
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official
capacity as Director of the Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No: 7:23-cv-00144

**ORAL ARGUMENT AND HEARING
REQUESTED**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs Plaintiffs Have Shown Injury Sufficient to Confer Standing..... 2

 II. Plaintiffs Meet the Criteria for a Preliminary Injunction—Including Showing Irreparable Harm..... 8

 III. Fifth Circuit Caselaw Directs the Remedy in this Case..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. F. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 11

AFPP v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) 6

American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 5

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Medical Board,
627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Cacchillo v. Insmad,
638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 3

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 13

Church of Scientology of Calif. v. Cazares,
638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 5

Community Financial Services Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB,
51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert. granted*, No. 22-448 (Feb. 27, 2023) 1, 12, 13, 14

Congress of Racial Equality v. Douglas,
318 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1963)..... 5

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 7

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 6

Doe v. Stincer,
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 5

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 13

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 4

Hunter v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.,
No. 3:12-cv-2437-D, 2013 WL 4052411 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2013) 6

Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 4

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 6

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C.) 6

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Comm. (Census Case),
351 F.Supp.3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 6

Restaurant Law Center v. Dept. of Labor,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 10, 11

Retired Chi. Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 6

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 4

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 5, 7

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 10, 11, 12

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Three Expo Events, LLC v. City of Dallas, 907 F.3d 333, 341 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Rules

Small Business Lending under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B),
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 12 C.F.R. § 1002 (2023) (“Final Rule”) *passim*

Other Authorities

Bank Listing, Texas Bankers Association,
https://www.texasbankers.com/TBA/TBA_Store/Bank_Listing.aspx?WebsiteKey=9f18097c-5001-4795-8b22-1b51e3842096..... 8

ABA Members Offering Bank On-Certified Accounts, American Bankers Association,
<https://www.aba.com/banking-topics/consumer-banking/inclusive-banking/bank-on/bank-on-members>
..... 8

Small Business Lending Rule, Small Entity Compliance Guide, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (May 2023),
https://s3.amazonaws.com/files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_small-business-lending-rule_small-entity-compliance-guide.pdf..... 9
